mlm - Dff)sior in Appl, 24486 - pg. 1 ®

Decision No, 37167 ., @ R D @ B Un\\g&ﬁn

BEFORE THE RAILRCAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFCRNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
CALIFORNIA STREET CABLE RAILRCAD COMPANY ) Application No. 24486
for an order of the Rallroad Commission ) Second Supplemental
of the State of California authorizing )
increases in fares, )

ORRICK, DAHLQUIST, NEIFF & HERRINGION, by
EILLYER BROWN, for Applicant

JORN J. O'T00LE, City Attorney, DION R. ECLM,
Assistant City Attornoy, PAUL ZECK, Valu=-
ation Engineer, for the City and County
of San Franclsco

IVORES R. DAINS, for Market Strect Rallway
Company, interested party.

SACHSE and CLARK, COMMISSIONERS:

FOURTH SUPPLEMENTAL QPINION AND ORDIR

The Commission made four prior decisions and orders in

1
this matter. In Decision No. 35753 we authorized applicant to in-

crease 1ts basic fare from five to ceven cents and school tlckets
from 20 for fifty cents to 16 for Iifty cents, subject To the esta=-
bliskment of a universal trancfex Letween spplicant!s lines and theose
of the Municipal Railway of San Iranclsco and tho Market Street Rall-

way. The decision said (suprs, pe. 11):

358753 (Interim Opinion and Order) dated September 5, 19423
35798 (First Supplemontal Order) dated September 23, 1942;
35987 (Second Supplemental Opinion and Order) dated
November 27, 1942; and

36507 (Supplemental Opinion end Order) dated July 27, 1943.




rlm - Dec.on in Appl. 24486 - pg. .2 .

"In reaching our concluslons in this matter we
must give consideration to the value of service to the
patrons of applicant. The average length of haul on
the California Street Cable line is 1,00 miles, as
compared to the average khaul of 2.51 miles on the
Municipal Railway and slightly over 3 miles on the
Market Street Railway. EHowever, at the hearing on
June 22, 1942 applicant stated it was willlng to put
into effect a wniversal transfor between the Municl-
pal and Market Street lines, With the universal trans-
fer the value of service is materially increased. Our
order will be conditioned upon spplicant placing in
effect a universal transier,”

Applicant was unable to put the universal transfer plan
into effect and proposed a changed and less extensive transfer arrange-
ment. This transfer plan reducod the service available to applicant's

patrons below that contemplated in Decision No. 35758. In Decision

No. 35087 the Commission modified 3ts original interinm order, anthot-
1zcd the lesser transfor privilege and permitted an increaseo in tho

basiec fare from five to six cents. This fare and transfoexr serwvice

were put into effect on December 1, 1942.
On Moy 28, 1943 applicant filed its supplemental petition

asking that the transfer privileges bve further curtailed so as to
conform to those in effect prior to December 1, 1942 under the
fivew-cent fare, The program of o complete or partial universal trans-
fer was abandoned. The apﬁlication was grantcd Yy the Commission in
Decision No, 36507 and the basic cix-cent fare was left unchanged.
This decision was placed into effect on August 9, 1943.

The Commission sald:

"The Commission in its Second Supplemental Opinion
and Order, Decision No, 35987, pormlitted the adoption
of the modiflied transfer plan, together with a basic
S-cent fare., If now we allow a further curtallment of
the transfer privilege the result will be, on the one
hand, a further lessening of this street rallway!s use-
fulness as a link in San Franciscofs over-all local
transportation system (which should be accessidble
through transfor %o all riders, irrespectlve of oxig-
inating line), togethcr with a furthor reduction in
it3s very short average haul per revenve rider and, on

-




mim = Dcc..on in Apples 24486 - pge 3 .

tho other hand, some increase in applicant's gross and
not revenue (perhops as much as $500 per month net),
together with some improverment in the service and the
convenlonce to the regular revenue riders of the Cable
line. Welghing these pros and cons, we conclude that
the supplemental epplication should be grantoed pending
further offorts to secure for San Francisco what is so
urgently nceded at this time; viz.,, a unified and city=-
wlde mass transportation systexm with 2 uniform fare’
structure embracing all of the Municipal, the Market
Street and applicant's lines.”

Applicant, on Octobeor 30, 1943 filed its second supple-
mental application requesting aithority to inmcroase its dbasic faro
from six cents to seven cents without any cxtension of transfer pri-
vileges or service. Applicant contends that in spite of being re-
licved of the burden of the original and the modified transfer plan
and in spite of economical eoperation of its railwey it 1s unable to
Y its operating oxpenses and secure a falr return on 1ts Iinvestment
at the six-cent fare and that, therefore¢, the six-cent fare 1s unrea-
sonadle and inequitadle.

Public hearirgs were held in San Franclsce on February
25, March 13 and March 15, 1944, when fursther te?g%mony was intro-
duced by applicant and by the Commission’s staff., The mattexr was
sutmitted and is now ready for declisione.

The question to Ye cdecided is whother a further fare in-
crease Irom six to seven cents Is nocessary, egquitable and reasonabdble
in view of the character, extent and quality of the service ronderad
the public and in vicw of gpplicantts financial condition and require~

ments. With reference to applicant!s financial situation we shall

(2) The principal staff exnhibits were exhibit 39 "Report on California
Strect Cable Rallway Company" by C. W. Mors, transportation re-
search engineer, and T. J. Canty, assoclate transportation engl-
neer, and exhidbit 43 "Memorandum'! by G¢. F. Conroy, assistant
transportation engineor, on sorvice and maintenance of California
Street Cable Railway Company.




nlm - Dec‘on in Appl. 24486 - pg. £

give consideration, on the basis of the record, to operating revenue
and exponses, net revenue, traffic, past and present carnings, the
type and condition of its transportation cquipment and operation, tho
competing strecetear systems in San Francisco and the need of & readwe
sonable forccast of what applicant's situation will be Iin the near
future,

Revenue, Expenses and Téaffic:

The financial rcsults of applicant!s operatlions, as
shown on i1ts books, for the last ten years arc shown in detail in

exhibits 11 and 39, from which the following figures are taken:

Non -~
:Operating
: Tncomedst

Net

:Operatl
2 8 Income

Year: Revenue

:Operating
tExponses®

Y 20 e w4

Toxos

1934 $351,306

1935
1936
1937
19358
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943

368,968
393,785
405,992
439,253
496,725
469,657
451,007
490,275
520,432

6334 ,513
358,975
364,574
385,566
396,581
419,296
455,250
444,997
477,854
506,521

$18,971
16,862
23,332
21,132
23,455
26,241
27,788
23,425
20,823
20,501

287,906
406,698
420,036
445,537
483,038
468,422
498,877
527,022

$ 9,030
10,592
9,410

9,265
9,206
10,038
10,500
9,332
4,743
6,558

& 6,882
3,723
15,289
8,559
s
(ZrEET)
gm)
~zz)

. : ( ) Red Figure

s+ Includes-  deprociation.

s Includes Income from bonds, rents
and cigar stand and miscellaneous

of restaurant

items,

5Applicant's estimate of operating revenwe for 1944, under the sixe-
cont _farc, is $503,969 (Exh. 36) and o similar estimate by owr staflfl
is $521,457. The opcrating revenue of a street rallway at a given
rate of fare depcnds, of coursec, on the number of revenue passen-
gers carricd, and that number in turn is dependent in large measure

on tho oxtent and quantity of service avallable as expressed in




it appL@PLLEE ®

terms of number of cars operated, car nmiles and car hours. If, in
this time of Increasing demand for sefvice, fewer cars arc operated
and the nuzber of car hours and car niles declines, the result ls,
on the one hand, greater congestlion and poorer service and, on the
other hand, an increasing loss in passengers and In revenue. The
next tabulation reflects these conditions on applicant's line during
the last six years:

Overating Data=1638 to 1643

Revenue Car Passenger
Paasengers Car Miles Hours Revenue

8,797,118 1,1Ls, 1&3 159,190 $h38 155

5,567 guen 1835 o1
9,033 5%2 82 108557 u?% 26

3 €67, 713 ; 14 Z%% 515 62
There are in evidence In Exhidit %9 gnd in the transcript the corres-
ponding monthly figures for 192 and 1943 anéd for January and Fedbruary,
19d4;(5] The £igures show that the highest number of revenue

(3) Exhibit 39 shows revenuec passengers and passenger reveme, by
months, from Octoder, l9u2 {(month of Hirheot number of rovenue
passengers) to January and Pebrmary, 9WL as follows:

Year & Revenue Passenger
Month Pagsengers ~ Revenues

Qct. 89),982 $ hﬂ,557 2
Nov. 81%,578 40,535.60
Dec. 836,917 50.015.47

1
32%? $ L6,95L.92

Feb. h L, 601. 92
Mor. 3 h2 778.59
Apr. hu 056.15
May LY L97 %6
June h2 2[10.%9
July L1.807. gs
Aug. 41,954
Sevt. 120.50
Qct. 1,165.52
Nov.

Dec.

lggg
an. 7) Sh $ hl: 50056
Feg. 636 269 (Tr.411) not7in record

# Walkout of employces on March 8 and 9; cars did not operate.

-5-




MM Appl .Qnee

passengers (893,982) was carried in Octobver, 1942, producing in that
month passenger revenuo in the amount of $LL,558. After the fare in-
crease authorized in Decision No. 35987 took effect on December 1,
1942, there werc only threco months when the recelpts of passenger
revenue oxceoded the five-cent fare receipts of October, 1942 (in
Decermber, 1942 tho'receipts were $50,015; in January, 1943 they
were $L6,955; and in February, 19L3 they wore $ulL,602). There fol-
lowed & gradual, though not uniform, decline in the revenue passengers
which reduced the number of 893,982 of October, 1942, before the rate
inerease, to 697,934 in January and 686,269 in February, 15LL. This
represents a decline of more than 200,000 revenue passengers per
month, or approximately 23 per cent. The rate increase, notwith-
standing the incroasing Qemand for wartime service, did not dbring
the desired result. Instecad of increasing the passenger revenue, the
recelpts actually declined anéd in January, 194k, amounted to $41,7%1
compared with $LL,558 in October, 1942 under the five-cent fare.

The dollar, traffic and opersting figures above referred

to are descrving of careful study and analwsis. They are conclusive

In their refutation of the oversimplifiod argument that the sole

romedy for unsatisfactory rovenues and srofits ig higher fares. In
this case¢ the higher fare 1s producing & smcller inceme than would
be received from the lower five-cent fare. This 4is apparent when
the loss of passengers subsequent to the charging of higher rates 1s
taken into consideration, In addition, the higher fare, contrary to
the ¢laims and expectations presented $0 the Commission in these »dro-
ceedings, has not benefited applicant's patrons by improved service,
Yut hasg been accompanied by reduced and poorer transportation and by
groater congestlon and increased Inconvenience of the car-riders.
The record leaves no doubt on these points, as will be shown below
under the reference to service.

Applicant urges that Iincreasing operating costs can only
-6-




be met by a further incrcasc in the fare, regardless of adequacy,
oxtent and quallity of the seorvice rendered by Lts cadble rallway.
Onerating expenses, including cablc renewals, but exclusive of
depreciation and texes, applicant polnts out, have increased from
$u28,036 in 19L1 to §L89,0L2 in L9L3 and are cxpected to Increase
further in 19LL, under tho six-cent farc, to $500,375. The latter
figure includes eon ostimated prospective wage lncrease, subject

to “ar Labor Poard approval, of $24,100 per year. Applicant's
estimate of 19ilL opersting costs, (Sxh. %6) Is sublect to comment
ané revision and exception was token by the Commission's englneers

to & number of operating cxpense Ztems. The Items In question

and their disposition are shown in the margin.(h) Summarizing by

groups of accounts, the 19“' operating cixpense cloims of appllicont

The operating cxpense items are designated by thelir account
clogsifications.

1. Rail Pastenincs and Joints. Applicant's ostimate
for this 1tem for LO4L 45 _%.,0(C, compared with a recorded
exponse for 1943 of $1,%378. The record shows that the actual
expenses for this ftem in the four vears orior to 19L3 wercs
19%9, $370; 1940, 8L9o; 19kl, $257; 16k2, $237. Corresponding
figures for the five-year period prior to 1939 show that the
highest expense for this ifem (in 1936) wes §730 and tho
lowest (in 1937) was $227. Applicant's witness testified that
the marked incrcase Iin expensc subsoguent o 1942 was due %o
a program of rall corrugzation climination. The corrugation
has accuwmilated over a peorlod of prior years. It does not
appoar reasonable to combine this cxponsc in 2 short opcrating
period and during & period of cxtrome labor shortage. Nelther
13 1t certain that this work will be continued at the 1943
rate or o4 an inercased reto. At the time of the last heuring
in this proccoding and several months prior thereto no such
work hed been carried on. The Commission's engincer's testi-
monz wes that en estimate of $1,000 would be reasonable for
19l and such an allowance will be made.

2. Underzround Construction. Applicant's 19LL estimate
for this item 1s $6,060L, the samo amount g¢s in 1943. Accord-
ing to the testimony of the Cormicsion's witness the pulley

-




A, 26

the allowancces made by us compare as follows:

Expense Group Companty Commicssion

Way and Structures $ 53,657 $ 27,L9%
Zguipment 38, ,
Powor , 62,179 62,797
Conducting Transportation 256,410 2 1,523&
General anc Misccllanecous zg,ggg 2,23

Total 3175,975%  $LL0,697s
# Not including %2L,L00 prospcctive wage increases, on ennual basis,

270 2%, 26

(Footnote L. cont'd)

installation, princinclly reprasented by this expendlture, 1s near-
Ing completion and the cstimntod oxpense for this item made By the
Commiscion's ongincer of $5,000 will bo sllowed. It should be
noted that this oxponse item in the four years 1939, 1410, 194l

end 19L2 was, rcapectively, $1,68L, $1,227, $2,168, and $7,179.

3., Track and Roadwawv Labor L ostimated, in cccordance
with the testimony of the Commission's witness, in an smount cor-
responding to the rccorded expenses for 19L3, namely, $10,229,
Los8cs $2,0EO for an cccounting reclacssification, or %é,189.

L, Paving. Applicant includes in its 19LL estimate
$6,000 for thls item end a similar smount is shown in the recorded
expenses for 1GL3. It appcars from the tostimony that those
omounts ¢o not reyresent retunl expenditures but arc Intended to be
consideresd ne z poving reserve. A comparison of this theoretical
exponse with the cctunl cash oxpendlitures for this oxpense iltenm
during the last five years 18 significant. The actual evpenditures
were: 1939, $2lh; 19LO, $171; 1oul, $638; 19L2, $79; and 1943,
$L35. In the five-year period prior to 1939 the higheat expense
por vear (in 193L) was 3LLA.  Our 19LL estimate for this item will
be teken as the 19L3 actusl cxoense figure in the amount of $L35.

Z. Passenger and Combinntlion Cors, Applicant's cstim-

ete of $3L,620 Tor IGLL corrcsponns 4o thne emount of the recorded
expense for this item in 19L3. Ths record shows that thero will

be fewer cars printed this year thsn wers pcinted lnst yvear., In
addition, it 1s in evidence that out of 2 totnl of 31 cars classed
cs operative, only 20 cars were in service as of the date of the
lost hearing, Theo record shows further that the opercting expense
for thils item in the four yesrs 1939 to l9h2$ inclusive, was $21,03L
(1939), $19,337 (19h0), $23,LiL (1gh1), ana $32,856 (19h2). In tuo
five-year poriod prior to 1939 this expense evernged less than $18,000
per year. In the 10LL estimete $30,000 will be included for this
iterm.

6. Cnble SWxpensc. Applicent's 1oLl cstimate includes
$%2,750 for "rcplccoment of cables" under this sccount. This
amount 1s similer to the recorded expense in 194%. Cadle 13 =
large Ltom of total plant investment ond one of the largest of all
¢ the operating expense accounts. Applicent employs @ practice of
"eadble adjustment”, i.e., averaging the totel cost of all cable as
an operating expense over o short Indeterminate period of time, 80
that the total cable investmont on December 31, 1943 appears on the
books 1n the disproportionately swmall amount of $8,217. The actual
wnvestment, or deprocinted investment, of 2ll cable in operation

-8-




Appl. 2LLR6 - 9 - RX

Depreciation

We are here concerned with deprecistion ss an operating

expense and the amount to be included in the 194l estimate. Nuch

TFootnote L cont'd)

on that date is unquestionably much lerger. If the "adjustment"

1s spread over a longer period, the average annual operating expense
charge will be correspondingly smaller. A more reasonable average
annual expense for this item appears to be the adjustment figure
used by applicant prior to 19L0, in the neighborhood of $25,000.
Recognizing the present Increased cost of cable and 1lts short
service 1life we shall allow cable expense in the amount of $30,000
in the 19LL estimete. The same amount would have been a proper ‘
cherge 1n 19L3. Thls sdjustment incresses applicant's net revenue
in 19L3 and 19LL annually by $2,760.

7. DPower Purchased. This is shovn by applicant in th
1940, estimete 8t 17,473, corresponding to “he 1903 recorded ex~
pense. The record shows that service hes been curtailed and less

nower will be used in 194k then In 1943, The estimeted expense

for this ftem hes accordingly been adjusted to the amount of
$16,711. Increased service may increase this expense, but would

81s0 result in greeter revenue.

8. Conductors snd Crivmen. This L1tem 15 estimated by

applicant for 194l in the emownt of $205,271, es compered with the
recorded expense of $216,593 for 19L3. The reduction is accounted
for by the reduced service being rendered ard it Is questionable
whether full allowance for service reduction is reflected in
applicent's figure. Applicant's eztimate wil)l be left wachanged.
Ve heve, in addition, allowed the sum of $2L,400 for proposed wage
incresses,

9+ Miscellaneous Csr Sorvice Exvmenses. This item appears
In the 19LL company estimste Iin the amount of $9,859 corresponding
to a similar amownt in 19L3. The expense chargeable to the item
in 1939 is $701, in 19L0 $755, 4in 19L1 $1,123, ond 4in 1942 $1,620.
The disproportionate increase in 1943 and 19LL is dve largely to
overtime payments and to advertising for help expenses. Llhe
recored indicates that es a consequence of increased wages and &
more favorable employment situation, the expencos in this account
will be reduced snd overtime payments will bYe lessened. aving
these consideratlions in mind, the estimate for 19LL for this itenm
will be tsakon at the cverage of the annual figures for 1941, 15L2,
and 1543 in an amount of $2,968.

10. Carhouse Emoloyees. In accoréance with the tostimony
of the Commission's witness, there is allowed $16,72L, correspond-
ing to o simlilar amount in 1943.

1l. _Pensions cnd Gratulties. Applicant includes this item
in the 194) "estimete In the emount of $9,000. In the yeer 1943
there was a cherge £o this account of $9,%352. The allowance for
1943 snd the estimate for 19LL are not intended to reflect actual
payments in pensions and gratultles to the company's employees, but
are transfers into an "ZEmployces! Benefit Fund" established by the
compeny in 19L2. Applicant's board of directors, on February 2,

~9-




testimony 1s in the record on this subject. The depreclation,

amortization and obsolescence problem presents 4Litself in this cadle

(Footnote L. cont'd)

1942, authorized "the payment of the sum of Five Hundred Dollers
$500.00) from the funds of this corporation......to the trustees
hereinafter appointed, to be held and applied by said trustees for
the benefit, relief and a2ssistence of the employees and individuals
described in the 'lLgreement of Trust'! hereinafter in these resolu~
tions set forth." By 8 further resolution of the board 2 wmonthly
peyment of $500, commencing with March, 1942, was ocuthorized to be
made into the benefit fund and the monthly contribution was Increased
to $750 in October, 19L2. The record shows thet applicant osssumes no
obligation for specific pensions or bencefits to any of its employees
and thet all benefit poyments are dlscretionsry with the beneflt conm-
mitteo both as to smount and durction. The ectual payments of pen=
sions and gratulties, and chorged to the approvriato Account No. 88
In the pest, were as follows: in 193L, $600; in 1935, $l25. Wo
expendl tures were mcde in 1936, 1937, 1938, &nd 19%39. In 1940 en
actual cost of $900 is shown ogainst this account. The cost for 1941
was $4,102, including & peyment to the former president of $3,400.

In view of the cherceter and lenguage of the cgreoment under
which applicant's benefit funé operates, ond in view of the compeny's
past practices in the motter of pensions and gratulties to 1ts om-
ployees, we ere of the opinion thet the Commission should make full
nllowence in operating expenses for such pensions, gratulties and
benefits os the company is cetually peying to its employees. Ve
believe thet such acturl expenses are not an wareasonsdle or wfelr
cherge to be assessed ageinst opplicent's potrons oand to be borne es
a recsoneble and justificdble operating e¢rpense by the cor-riders.

It 1s to be noted that although the company hos in past years
been extremely successful fincncially =nd hos been 2ble out of oper-
oting revenues to repay Iin lts entirety the totcl Investment in 1ts
proporty rnd cll of its Cebt, pay continuous dividends on its stock,
and, in addition, cccumulcte o substontial surplus, applicant has not
seen it to meke any contribution, out of 1lts net carnings or out of
1ts surplus, to cony pension or other fund operating for the benefit
of 1ts employees. The smell gretulties that hove been peld in the
past were all charged to opersting oxpenses ond were pald, conse=-
quently, not by the owners of the company dut By the cor-riders.
Under the terms of the agreement (Exh, 37) 1t 1s contempleted that
the cer-riders continue to meect all contributions to be mede to the
fund without any 14 by epplicsant out of ite net earnings or out of
its surplus.

Ve are unchle, in view of this compeny's history snd in view
of 4ts uncerteln and unsatisfactory vrospects for the future, and
having in mind tho provisions conteined in exhibit 37, to recommend
thet the Commission 0t this time estimete end allow o chorge to oper~
eting oxpenses grcatly in excess of oany pension or gratuitles pay-
ments the company hes mede 2t any time in the pist, is meking 2t the
present time, ond is likely to meke in the discornlible future. Ve
desire to go on recoxrd stating that we, In sccord with the estab-
lished pollicy of the Commission, rre in fovor of genuine pension or
bene fit systems designoed to ¢perate with certalinaty to the adventeoge
and bYenefit of utlility omployees. It is our belief, howover, thet,
heving in mind the specific coméitions and clreumsteoncos of each
utility, the total durden of contridbutions to o proper pension or

~10-




Appl. 2LLE6 - 11 - RXK

rallroad in several gspects. The first question 1is, should the
Commission regquire from the rate payers ¢ continuing payment for
dopreciation expense, as a pert of opplicant's opercting costs
ond distingulshed from net earnings and rate of return, when this

comoeny hesg been fully reimbursed for 1ts totol investment in 1ts

(Footnote u‘cont'd)

benefit fund should not be Yornme cxclusively by the rote payers dut
that sweh burden should be fairly distriduted between the beno-
ficieries, inecluding the utility, 1ts owners and stockholders, the
utility omployees and the rate peying publice.

The record here shows thot the tctual prospective pension
rné gratultles expenditures for 194LL will emount to $972, consisting
of three items, nemely, penslons $l20, compensation insurance ad-
justments $352, end grotuities $200. Vo sholl include in the 19LL
ostimate for this account the sum of %1,000 which, sccording to the
record, 1s an cmount Iin excess of the actual canuvel poyments made
to company benefliclaries ot this time.

12, Injuries, Drmcges, ond Insursnce. These Lwo operating
expense eaccounts should be considered together. Applicant's
estimate for 19LL 1s £33%,9 ? for injurics ond domeges and 9,831
for insurance, & total of GL3,78L. There hes been a very large
increase in these expense ltems since 19%9. In the next four yeors
these expenses inerecsed as follows:

Injurles

* by 2
On

Dameges=
Yoor Personal Insurance

1939 $10,132
1540 29,203
1541 30,190
19L2 28,796
1943 39,109

In 1941 opplicent mode » change in its insurance coversge for
personal injuries which accownts for the increased Iinsurance ex-
pense in subscquent yesrs. Although the present expenses wnder
this item must be considered abnormel (2lso because of severzl
severe and ¢ostly recent cceidents) and might properly he sprecd
over & rsasonsble number of yeers,'cllowonce will Yo mede in the
194k estimate far this item in the amownt of 437,567, consisting
of the following items: $26,767 in injurifes rnd dameges~-persontl
(aversge of 1640 to 1943 period under preseat insurance policy);
injuries ~nd dameges-propersy, 5969 (averege 19L0 to 19L3, ine
clusive); insurance, $9,83%1 (as in 19L3).




deprecincble property and 1n cddition hes recelved not profits ot

a feir rote of retuwrn, or higher?

The expense of deprecietion, in addition to ordinary

maintenmnce and repeir expenses, is an opernting cost. This cost

1s prior to and must be diffcerentlated from nct earnings (profits)
avallable for fixed charges, dividends end surplus. The United
Stotes Supreme Court hos so held in numerous decisions; cormissions
have uniformly followed the rulings of thc courts in this respect,
end the prescribed utility accounting systems uniformly clessify
depreciation as one of the costs of operstion. Actusl net earnings
can correctly be computed only after cllowence far the expense df
depreclation is included 4in the opersting costs. Seo CeReCe

Decision No. 36409, Vellejo Electric Tight and Power Company.

A large part of this cidle railroad is mere thon fifty

vears 0ld. At the present time the entire physical property 1s

(5)

wmauestionsbly obsolete. A mofern motor coach or trolley

T5) In Decision No. 35755 the Commission sald:

"Although *he rocord crfords no snllightenment upon the
subject, other thon o statement by nfoplicent's witness thet
‘n nle estimetion incrersing fares was thc only solution o
the comprny's problewm, it 2ppeocrs odvious from the records
f1led currently vith this Commiscion that the type of oper-
otion performed by this cerrier Ls extremcly costly; espec-
18lly when compared with o similar or improved standerd of
service thrt might be realized through substitution of the
conventionel type of Intermal combdustion motor coach or the
electrically propelled rubber-tired trolley cosch.”

Ané further:

"Under overrge operating conditlons the cost per
vehicle mile, including depreciation and taxes, ranges
from 20 cents to 25 coents, whereas the cost per ¢or
mile of cable operction as shown nbove, wes slightly
in excess of L2 cents for the vesr 1940. 3y compearison
it would appear tirt £ motor conch or eclectrlc trolley
coach operstion could ©n zudbstituted for the present
coble lines cond, with £he present fare structure, produce
en ample retwrn upon the reguired investment.”

=]2=~




M A llL86

opcration, with greoatly rcduccd opereting costs, could hove been
installed before the war but wust now awelt the time when such
equipment Is agein avallable.

The first scction of the cable railroad was built in
1878 znd the prosent compeny was organized in 188L. A large part
of the proporty wes destroyed by fire in 1906 and thereafter re-
built. Tho Interesting history of the road is roviewed by wit-
ness Jenkins, transportation research engineer of the Commission,
in exxidbit 1l. Applicant could have no cause for complaint If 2ll
of 1ts investment in depreciablec proverty were repald and roturned
to the owners, as part of operating cvpenscs, and If after such
complete reimbursement no further denreciation allowance were Iin-
cluded in the cost of operation. (C.R.C. DocisZon 36909, supra)(é)

See also Federal Power Commission v. Sowe Natural Gae Companvw, 88 L.

od. 276, 285, and Lindheimer v. Illinois Bell Telophone Company,

292 T.S. 150, 166-169, which cases hold thet one full depreciation

is 2ll that a utllity 13 entitled %o.

Exhibits 11l and 39 show thrt prisr to 1911 the company éade
no provision for deprociotion and had no depreciestion reserve.
Obvinsusly, however, depreciation was » fact then as now ond was

actively consuming epplicant's property prior to that vear in the

L

(6) The Commission in Decisfon 36909 saids

"Cormigslons and courts heve clearly distinguished in
this rospect between oporating cxpensos and net income (the
falr return), the latter ropreosenting profit and depending
upon the rate of return. The cost of future deprecciation
on the portlion of the plent remaining to be depreciated must
bo peid by presont and futuro consumers and allowance for that
coat will Yo mrde in the retes. But when the total plent or
o portlon of the plant has fully depreclated, anéd peyment has
been made by the rate payers In operating cxpenses for such
depreclation, the law does not require the setting up of o
second or third depreclation reserve far the same items of
property. Vhen the ¢ost, or investment, 1s returncd in full
to tho owner, surzly no further contridution for depreclation
should be exactod fron the rate payers. The Public Utilities
Act places the duty on thlis Commission to meke certaln that
thils practiceo does not obtain in utilities operating in
California (Scctions 13 and L9 of the Pudblic Utllitics ret)."

-13=-




e A, 486 o

seme manner s i1t would subseguently, regardless of whether or not
the nccounting records recognlzed the fact. In the early yeesrs of
operation and subsequently, including the perlod to 1925, during
which perilod, accord ng to wiitness Jenkins (Exh. 11), "the earnings
of this company were phensdmenel,™" therc 1s no question whatever that
ell operating costs, Lncluding the full cost of deprecietion, were
carncd and, in addition, a high rate of return on the investment.
Txnidit 11 shows that (p. 83):
"Arom 188L up £o and 4ncluding the year 1941,
dividends 1in total amount of 3,373,000 were pald
to the stockholdors of 4his comparny. On the basls
of an annuelly reducling investmeont balance, $2,97h,675
of thet amount represents the oxeces peid to stock-
holders over and above o six per cent refurn on
re=oining invostment. On the basis of & non-reducing
velance, $1,71%,300 was pafd in excess of six per cent
roturn over the cntire period of vears.'
There 4s doudt, decausn of the propertr's long history enéd the
absence of rcliadble sceounting records in the first swenty-Lfive
or thirty vears of operation, of the ectual cash investment end
the smownt of deprecioble property sgalnst which annual doprecla-
tion allowsnces should heve been secumuiated, The maximum amount
1z the total of the existing deprncicdlo property at the time of
the hearings in this application. vie cmount 1s chown In exkiblt

%29, table 8.2, cxclusive of fullyr deprecints property,(T) as

"companT Yook cost” inm the sum of $1,L69,9L6, as of December 31,

1943, A smealler and diffarent investment figure is shown in ox-

nibit 11, viz. "The total investment of stockholders in the property
azmounts to only 9600,000. Thcre i1t no bonded indebtedness at the
present time. The 4$900,000 LZssue of January 1, 1890, has been redeomod

(7) It i1s to bec noted that spplicant hers recogmizes the Impro-
pricty of continulng deprecietion charges ageinst "fully
deproclated property.”

=1L~




through carnings of the property.”" Applicant's depreciotion reserve
on December %1, 16L3 is shown on its bocks at $630,9L1.

Whether the larger or the smaller figure be ftoken as
the base figure of applicant's dcprecinble property, the record
13 convincing that the total amount hcs long since been returned
to the owners in cash and, in addition, therc was ¢armed o folr
return on the owners'! invostmont (Tobles 1 =nd 1A, Txh, 1l). Wit-
ness Jenkins, in exhidit 11, sa

"Since 188l dtvidends have bcon prid to stock-
holders cach year, except 1907, aggrogating up to and
fneluding 19L1 a total anount of 422573,000, represont-
ing an sverage annuel payment of QSé,745 and an average
rote of 9.8 per cent on the stockholdsrs' investmont.
Assunming the excess of dividend poyments over £ per cent
on the investment balonce to bs appllied as 2 return o
the stockholder of his investment, the sntire $600,000
Ltom was returncd cut of dividends by 1903, and subsequen
to thot time 2,196,000 of additionnl dividends heve been
paid."

Witness Canty, associste caginoer of the Commission, at
the March, 19ulL hearings, produced o theorctical depreclstion ¢s-
timato 4n oxhibit %9 (Tadble 8-2). Thic estimato takes as its base
applicant's beak cost os of December 31, 1943 and ignoercs the
property's cctusl depreciation cxpericnce. Instend, the estimete

nssumes various iives for the scveral clrszes of property, rosult-

Ing In a composite ecstimantad life of {ifty-four yeors. Titness

Canty says:

"Bascd upon the ascumption that this company's
oporations will be convertcd to motor coach or trolley
cotch service ot the ond of five years, the present
acerued doprociation has boen developed in Tedle 8-2.
Applying straight-line deprcelation rates consistont
with this cssumption to the book Investment in cach
deprecisble property account o5 of Docember ;1, pCTER
viclds an cstimotod deprecletion oxpense of $3%0,803
for the woar 19LL."




mim - De.ion on Appl. 24486 - pg. 16 .

The witness's assumption 25 to the remaining life of this property is,
of course, altogether speculative, It may bYe that in five years thls
obsolete cable railroad will have been abandoned and a modern, €CoOnoO-
mical method of transportation substituted. Its remaining life may
also be longer. We need not, however, resort to speculation in this
instance and prefer to bYase this declsion, wherever possible, on fact

rather than assumption.

The status of this cable raillroad with reference to depro=
clatlon, retirements and replacements 1s umusual. Practically no
rotirements and replacements alfecting the depreclation roserve are
being mado. The total amount of property retired and chargoed against
the reserve In the eighteen years from 1926 to 1943, inclusive, was
$9,062.83. During the same period the deprecistion reserve increased
from $206,739 to $630,941., The total of additions and botterments to
the property from 1924 to 1943, incluslve, was $12,968.26. The
largest deproeciation ltem, Cable Expense, Account 47-A, 1s not treated
Yy applicant as a deprecilation expeﬁse but as a diroect operating
expense item and proper allowance ic made by us for this cost in the
operating cxpenso cstimate.

The facts relating to past depreciation are sufficiently
avallable and relisble. Adhering to the estabdblished policy of this
Cormission of not requiring further depreciation contributions from
rato payers whon the cost of investment in depreciabdle property has
been returned in full, as part of operating expenses, to utllity
ovners, we find that such reimbursement has becen made to applicant
for a large portion of its property and it is our conclusion that on
tho baéis of thls record no additiornal allowance for dopreciation
should be inecluded in applicant's oporating expencse accounts for such

fully roimbursed investment 2t this time. 4 deprcelation zllowance for




mim - De.:ion on Appl. 24486 - pg. 17 .

investment not fully repaid to *he owners will be made. A small por-
tion of depreciablc investment, in an amount 2ot to excocd 65,000,
may be comsiderod as remaining subject to depreciation ot an annual
allowance of not morc than 82,500, and such cllowance will de included
in the 1944 operating expensc cstimatce Any new and additional cap-
ital investment apnlicant mey make in the futurc for depreclable opcroa-
tive property will be, of course, also subject <o depreciation and 2
proper reserve may be set up against such property.:
Iz declining to allow further depreclation expenses for

* property fully depreciated in the punst, we desire to point out that

we are here not dealing vith the questionm of the return on Such.pro-

perty. That matter will have consideration subsequently.

Tstimatad Operati Results for 1944
and Actual EcsuIEs Tor 1943

Our comclusion as to operating results to be expected in
1944 under 2 six-cent fare is as follows:
Opcrating Revenue $521,457
Operating Expenses $440,697
Allowance for Wage Increasces 24,400
Depreclation z,ggo
Taxes 27,560
Total Operating Expenses 495,157

Not Operating Income $ 26,300

Tho allowance for wage increases is made on thc basis of the testli-
mony of applicant's president, Mr. Coleman, that the company had
agreced with its platfqrm employces on the maln points of 2 new con-
tract providing for incrcase in wages and improvement In working con-
ditions. He stated that the pending increase had yet to be approved
by the War Labor Board. Witness Canty testificd that 1T applicant




mlm - De.xion on Appl. 24486 - pg. 18

would employ twelve additional full-time platform men, tims providing
for necessary additional service, there would be 2 probable annual
inercaze In net operating income, before Federal Lncome taxes, of
£8,700.
The corroctions and cdjustments made by us in applicant's

1944 oporating expensc estimate apply to a certain cxtent also to the
| 1943 oxponsoes as shown in exhibit 36 and on the company's books.
Applicantts 1943 annual reoport to the Cormmission lists net operating
revenue before taxes as $15,538.93; operating income after taxes as

$4,962.55 (deficit), and gross Income, after inclusion of $4,540 In-

come from seccuritics nnd accounts, 22 $5422.55 (deficit). On appli-
cont's exhinit 36 is snown 2 1943 onereting loss of $6,680.55.

The company's records <o not ilndicate the truc results
of the 1943 operation for thc reason that the actual oporating ex-
penses are overstated and cervain revenue from reat of operating
property has not been included in operating revenuoc. The net opera-
ting revonue is corrospondinnly understated. A comparlson of the
amounts actually cxpended for paving and pensions and gratultles with
tho amounts shown on the books, and the effect of the differences,
togethor with the adjustments in cadble oxponse and operating revenue,
upon nct operating revenue is as follows:

Actually  Showm
Asccount Txpended On Books Difference

Paving $ 435 & 8,000%

Pensions and Gratuitices 2,51 9,352
ﬁsmg—m, 15, - $12,407

Add: Reductlon In cable expenso 2,760
Adjustmont of opersiing revenue . 1,710
Increase in net operating revenue $I5, 877

% Comsidercd by applicant o5 “paving reserve.”
# Includes a nonreccurring payment of $1,650.




Apol. 2486 « 19 = RX

Revising spplicont's income statement for 1543 (Exh. 36)
as adjusted ebove snd without any other opersting expense adjust-
ments, produces the following operating results:

Applicant's Revised
Ttem Statement Statement

Totol Revenue from Operntions  $520,431.51 $522,141 .51

Operating Expenses -
Vey and Structures 51,816.72 L6,251.72
Equipment 58,&15.26 28 ,6513.,26
Power ‘ 62,87%.89 60,113%.89
Conducting Transportetion 265,726.59 265,726.59
General & Miscellaneous 16,551.19 9,708.73
Injuries and Damages 11,128,9 1,128

Total Operoting Expenses 506,010.5 91,443.12

Taxes 20,501,L8 20,5018+

Total Expenses 627,112,06 11 60

Net Cperating Revenue 5 (8,680,55) $ 10,196.91
(T__) Loss
# This cmount includes no income taxes. If the opersting
expenses hed been recorded on the company's books as
here zdjucted it 1s probeble that a smcll Income tax
would have resulted. ~

Rate Base and Rete of Return

The Commission in a proceeding of this nature is not

required to use a specific formuls in determining Just, fair and

rersonsble rates. The United States Supreme Court in Federzl Power

Commission v, Hope Nstural Ges Company s&ys:

"We held in Federal Power Commission v. Naturel Ges
Pipeline Co., suprs, thst the Commission was not bound
to the use 'of eny single formula or combination of forme
ulae in determining retesz. Its rate-making function,
moreover, involves the moking of 'pragmatlc adjustments.’'
Id., p. 586. And when the Commission's order is chal-
lenged in the courts, the quecstion 1s whether that order
tviewed in its ensirety! meets the requirements of the
het. Id., p. 586. Under the stotutory stenderd of !'just’
end reasonsble! Lt is the result reached not the method
employed vhich is controlling. Cf. Los #ngeles Gos &
Blectric Corp. v. Reilrood Commission, 289 U.S. 287,
30L-305, 31l; Vest Chio Gas Co. v. Commission (No. 1) |
29 U.S. 63, 70; Vest v. Chescpecke % Potomec Tel. Co.
295 U.S., 662, 692-095 (dissenting opinion). It 1c not
theory but the impret of the rete order which counts.

-19-




Appl. 2LL86 - 20 - RK

If the total effect of the rnate order cannot be said to
be unjust and unrecsonadble, judieicl inguiry under the
act i3 ot on_end, <+he foet thrt the method employed te
reach thet result may contoin infirmities 1s not then
important. Moreover, the Commission's order does not
become suspect by recson of the faet thet it 1s chal-
lenged. It is the product of expert judgment which
cerries = presumption of validity. And he who would
upset the rote order under the Act carries the heavy
burden of maoking o convinelng chowing thot 1t 4s in-
valid because it is unjust and unrecsonable in its
consequences. CIf. Roilroad Commission v. Cumberland
Tel., % 7, Co., 212 U.S. 4l; Lindhoeimer v, lllinois Tel.
Co., supre, pp. 6L, 169; Railrocd Commission v. Pecific
Ges & E, Co., 502 U.S. 3@8,‘h01.“ (Emphostic suppiied.

We desire, however, to state clearly the besls upon which our
decision rests ocnd vwhot foctors were given consideretlion in recching
our conclusion. Reference is mode in Decislon No. 357535 to appll-
cont's investment, according to itc books, ond to its finencisl
structure. The minimum rote dose cloimed by applicent in the
hearing on the supplementesl petition (Tr. 600) is $600,000, Witness
Jenkins (Exhibit 1l) says:

"Gauging the ressonrble rate of return of & utility
upon the historical reproduction cost of physical proper-
ties, with sinking fund depreclietion clloved in operating
expenses, may be equitadle when applied to certain types
of utflities, but with respect to this comvony spplicotion
of thet theory connot bde justified. Sueh procedure re-
quires thet depreciction nnnulstics be elther Invested in
interest-bertring sccuritics or be reinvested in the plent
50 that at the end of tiw service 1life of the property the
cecumulated deprecietion reserve plus fecunmuleted compound
Interest thereon will hove bullt uwp to o sufficient fund
to elther redulld the property for centinuved operstion or
return to the investor his equity. There hts been proc=-
tically no expansion of this ceble »2ilway system since
1t wes redbullt after the fire of 1906 and, furthermore as
nointed out obove, ofter ellowing & siy ver cent retum
on the entlire stockholders' investment even on a non-
reducing balence the entire $600,000 was rotwrned by 1906,
There are no outstanding bonds ngeinst the property.”

Ind further:

"When considering thic property in the light of the
impressive fincnclel cdvantage of modemmizotion through
substitution of motor cocches or electrlie trolley cosaches,
it 15 already obsolete ond its remaining service life
should be considered ¢s no longor then the time required
to obtein cdequate ccuipment ond fzeilities to meke the
conversion. These elements should be given due consider-
ation in ¢ determinstion of the financial requirements of
this property."

-20-




Appl. z&ae - 21 - RX .

Witness Centy, in exhidbits 39 and LO, on his assumption that
the present csble roilrosd service would be discontinued in five
yeors aonc bus or trolley cooch service substituted, estimates the
deprecloted book cost os of Decemder 31, 1943, with land included ot
prosent merket value, in tho sum of $226,000, ond uses this figure
as & rate base.

There 15 nlso in ovidence the velustion for tax purposes of
the State Board of Equelizotion for thoe year 1943, as follows:

Lend

Tyde end Californle Strect property %33,600 $

Hyde ond Beach Street property 190 33,790

Main Tracks 71,200

Office Building 1,400

Shops and Carhouse 11,740

Convenience Strtion (Hyde and Berch) ZO

Power Plent Machinery 74160 91,570

Shop'Equipment 100

All Track# I,BZO

Rolling Stock 18,060 19,750
Grond Total $145,000

# Includes engincering, groding, special work, underground
construction, track snd roadwey labor, paving, otc.

# Raills, roil fastenings, ond joints
The record contains, therefore, a wide range of investment, valu-
stion ond rate base figures. Applicont's finenclal history must
elso be given considerstion, including the foet of dividends heving
been paid up to ond ineluding 19L3 in the totol amownt of $3,L41R,000,
The entire cost of 2ll deprocinrblo property has been returned to the
ovmers £s port of operating costs es an expense of deprecistion.
In cddition, & $900,000 bond issue hes been retired out of earnings.
The owners have received over the entire perlod of operation & high
ovérage rete of return on their total undepreciated cash investment.
While we moy not Iignore this past record, we must recognize
the faoct thet applicant's rolilrocd 4in its depreciated enc obsolete
condition is still {n existence and furnishing service of 1ts

-21-




A, 2)4)486. 22 - MM .

applicant 1s entltled %o
rging of a just end reasonable
rote, for the use of its p oroperty even though.a better and
modern substitute could for a number of vears past have given a
much superior service at a much lower cost and applicant was aware

of that fact. Our estimate of 1SLL operating results procduces a

net revenue of $26,300, cquivaleat to a rate ¢ return of five per

cent or a rate base of £526,000. We make no finding of such & rate
bage believing the figure to be greatly In excess of the present
fair market value of this property. The carning value of the prop-
erty fc not & proper measure of a rate bage and earnings here are
only partly dependent upon the rate to be flxed. Thre estimsated net
return 1s clearly sufficlent, however, to mect applicant's needs and
to enadble the continuvance of a service better than the present ser-
vice and with the six-cent fare remaining in effect.

Regarded from the viewpolint of applicant's financisl re-
quirements the 19L3 vrofit and loss gtatement In the annuel report
ghows the following conditions:

Profit Balance at begiming of vear 16L3 § $531,325.43

Miscellaneous credits and dedbits 798.79
Dividonde pald on cormmon 3%0cX 21,000.00 21,798.79

Profit Balanece on Decerdber 31, 19.3 $509,526.6L
Applicant has no funded or unfunded Indebtedness and there are no
intorest bharges. A dividend of 32.1C per share was paid on the total
Issued and outstanding common stock of 10,000 shares. At the end

£ 1943 the total vrofit balance was $509,526.6L. This is a statlc
utility; no cexpansion has taken place since 1891 and practically no

additions or hettorments have dbean or are being made. The total

amounted to only $12,968. Total retirements during the same period

-22-




VM A. 2&1& - 25 - .

8)

were $9,067.(

Yo new capltal 13 roguircd. Adbandoament of the
prescnt obsolete and expensivo operation £nd substitution of a modern
transportation plant could be so profitedble that 4t could be finenced
out of operavting savings and incregscéd oarnings in the gpace of a

fow goars (FExhs. 1l and 39).

Servico

Applicant btakes fssuc with the conclusion of the Commission
that the valuz of the service to the car-riders must have consider-
atlon In fixing the rate. Counsel for uapplicant filed a "Momorandum
on Value of the Serviece ns a Factor in Rases" and concludes as

followsa:

"It thus appears to be definitely ostadlished that
value of the service cannot prevaill over cost of service
in fixing rates. Furthermore, both authority and common
sense demonstrate that when a mass of consumers 1s will-
ing to pay o cercain price *o ride on tho streeot car, no
one ¢an say thot the wvalue of the service 1s less than
this price. Ths a:tempu to ueo the value of the service
theory in cstablishing 2 rate which Ls delow cost (4in-
cluding 2 roa°onab’c “e*urn) and 2lso below what the
consumer will nay must fall bouh becauso it would result
in the 1llegal confiscation of the utilitiecs property
and because no reasonadblic standard to measurs the value
of service is aveilable.m

We arc not in accord with this vicw. The argument thet the value of
a utllity sorvice chould have no dDeariag on the px»ice peid for such
service 1s contradicted not only in the Public TUtililties Act and the
cdoclsions of the courts, but also by the svery-day realitics of rate
making and rate pavins. A longer ride lc worth more than a shorter
ride and usually costs mo*e, and razes are méde onn thet basls, This
princlple 1z not lost sight of cvern when rates are blanketed through-
out & uniform rate grea. Tho rate payer in the soame category of ser-
vice must pay more for o larger gquantity of celectricity or gas than

for & gmallor, and this Commicalon has fixed Aifferent rates for gas
F fn

(8) Thore wore also "cleared™ from road and equipment account in
1935 certain "fully depreciated" items totaling $67,175.18.

-23-




of & lower as compared with a higher heating velue. The point need
not bo laborod.

When In this case we spoalr of value of the service, we mean
the cxtent, character amd quality of the transportation furnished by
applicent'ts cable railroand as comparcd with the tronsportation ser-
vice furnished v other comperadle sgencics in San Francisco and
elscwhere. The veory limited cxtent of appllicont's operations, ox-
presscd In track mileage, average length of haul and number of cars
opcrated, as contrasted with Municipal Rallway and Market Strect
Rallway, has already becn referred to. The average length of ride,
with the curtalled transfer arrangement, iz one mile or slightly less
and the cost 22r mile 15 six centy, undoubtedly one of the highest
roates of street rallwey or bus fare 4n =he country. The cadble system
1s Incapable of cxpanslion and dofinitely 1_mitﬁd in performance; only
through an adequate transfer oxchsnge with the commecting street rail-
weys can Lts zervice be broadencd and mede of greater value to the
passenger.

Applicant's present service 1s inforlior to the service of
past 7ears under the five-cent fare. The record showe that many

S, in order to find room on =pplicsnt's cors, first travel in

the dircctlon oppositec to their destination and pay a doudble fare.

The factor of service hes anothor importent asvect. The

grosé and net revenue of a transportation usility, suchk as appli-
cant's, 1s determined to a large extent by itc mwmsgement. If ser-
vice 1s recuced below & necessary or rcasonable standard, If a dis-
proportionate percentage of availeble cquipment is kept out of service
ané an excessive number of schedules fails to operate, the result must
Ye a loss of passengers and a decline iz rovenue. The public Interest
will not “e sorved If highe erc fixgd to overcome the consequon-
ces of poorer service. Applicant's income would incroase if its service
were maintalined even at the approximate level dﬁteining when the five-

cent fare was in effoct, The record chows the number of platform men

-2li-




'Appl. z)heé - 25 - RX .

was 112 in October, 194l. By Jenurry, 1942, the number had declined
to 102 and by May, 1oL3, to 68. Since Ma§ of last year the number
nas remained approximately constant to January, 19Ll, with 5 slight
upturn during February and Merch. Service, instead of improving, hes
decreased greatly since departure from the {lve-cent fere. The fol-
lowing tabulation shows the extent of the decline between January,
1942, end May, 1943:
Letual Number
Number of Car-Niles of Cars
Pletform len Opersted Scheduled
January, 1oL2 102 71,184 31
May, 19L3 68 - 91,795 20
The record alse shows that in Moy, 19L3%, L8.8 per cent of the

scheduled cer-miles were not operated. Traffic checks made by the

Commission's staff on February 25 end March 1, 19LL, indicste that
mony people waiting for epplicant's service and uneble to board the
cars because of over-crowding, used automoblles or taxlcabs, and this
notwithstanding the fact that applicant has sufficient service equlip-
ment to operate at least thirty cars. If the avallable equipment 1s
operated to the recuired extent and as 1t was opersted In January,
1942, and previously under the five-cent fare, not only will the
compaﬁy's esrnings increase dut it will alsc be possible to reduce
overtime penelty costs which for platform men alone in 19L% exceeded
by $12,990 similar payments in 19LO. Other operatlng costs, such as
overtime for shop employees, student pay, &nd other extras, couid
8lso be reduced.

We have mentioned the outmoded snd obsolete type of vehlcle
and the high cost of operation at a time when better and more
ecconomical facilities were oveilable a~nd applicant was f{inancisally
well able to effect the chenge, with obvious advantage tc 1ts future
operating oend financlal posltion., None of these facts, applicant

-25-




Appl. 2)“6 - 26 - BX .

contends, should have a bearing on the fixing of a falr and reason-
sble rate. hsccording to applicant, cost of operation alone, .and
trhet mesns the abnormal and excessive costs. of operation of an
obsolete cable ratlrosd, must be controlling. We ore uneble to
accept this bieWpoint. The rate must be just, fair, and reasonsble
not only to the utility but also to the raté payer. Applicant's
service does not justify 2 rate higher than six cents per ride.

We find no justification, on the basis of the record, for
a fere increase from six to seven cents and recommend that the
supplemental petition be denfed. Ve append the following form of

order.

California Street Cable Railroad heving filed its supple-
mental petition for increase in street ralilway fares from six cents
to seven cents, pudlic hearings heving been held, the Commission
being apprised of the facts, ond the metter being under submission
and ready for decislon,

IT IS HEEREBY ORDERED theot the supplemental petition in
Applicstion Wo. 241,86 ve and it hereby is denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days
from the date hereof,

The foregoing opinion and order are hereby approved and
ordered filed cs the opinion and order of the Rallroasd Commlssion
of the State of Californis.

Dated atzgﬁdﬂw;,”, California, this D8 dey of

boozo. , 19LL.
74

Comimissioners




I dissent from the foregoing opinion and order. Instead of a fair
consideration of the present financial needs of the California Street Cable
Railroad Company, the Commission, by a process of retroactive rate making cover-
irg a period of more than half a2 century, has arrived at the conclusion that the
company is entitled to practically no earnings today. This is done in spite of
the fact that not until 4wo years age cdid the Commission concern itself with the
rates and operations of this company. I cannet agree with the value of the ser-

—
vice theory propounded, nor with a depreciation theory which reduces the utility's

—

rate base to a mere fifteen percent of the investment in its usefl properties

[

and at the same time denies an adequate depreciation expense allowance. No

o

engineering witness testified to the results arrived at., lboreover, it is only

an assumption that there will be an early junking of this street railway property
and the substitution of busses. The city must first give its consent to such a
proposal, and there is no evidence reflecting the public approval of a bus opera-

tion over routes having such extreme grades.

\ﬁ.//@//@ D =

Comzissioner.

I Join in the foregoing dissent by Commissioner Rowell.

( ; Commissioner.




After reading the dissent of Commissioners Rowell and
Craemer I desire to call attention to thelr apparent misunderstand-

ing of part of the majority decision.

The financial needs of applicant have had careful con-
sideration in the opinion and order. It is estimated that the
1944 operating result will produce a net operating inéome, after
all operating expenses and taxes, of $26,300. Such net income is
equlvalent to a rate of return of five per cent on a capital base
of $526,000. How, in view of this factual firding, my dissenting
Tellow Commissioners can say that we have reduced "the utility's
rate base to a mere Ififteen percent of the investment in its use-
ful properties" is impossible for me To understand. Appllcant's
own rete base claim Is $600,000. If the $526,000 base constitutes,
in the minority's opinion, a mere fifteen per cent of the invest-
ment in useful properties, then such investment would have to be
more than 33,500,000, No such figure is in the record and applicant

has not claimed or suggested such a rate dase.

Adequate depreciation is allowed on all property Ior which
complete relmbursement has not been made to applicant'in the past

as part ol operating expenses.

The majority decision, contrary to the assumption of the
dissenting Commissioners, does net assume "an early junking" of
this cable railroad. Such an assumption was made by one of the
Commission's engineers (witness Canty) dbut was not accepted by the

mejority as a proper bhasis of rate making.

Vo

Commissioner




